			RFC
$\overline{}$	T	-	



<u>:T</u>		

1.17.09 REC.		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater. 10196	9051 original documents or copy thereof.	
 Name of conveying party(ies): Thrall Car Management Company, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes ✓ No Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: November 30, 2001 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Webb-Tec Group, LLC Internal Address: Street Address: 1264 Cobblefield St. NE City: _Canton_State: _OH ZIP: 44721 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _✓ No	
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, A. Patent Application No(s). 	the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No(s). 4,662,543 5,073,259 5,366,317 5,381,606 5,819,970	
Additional numbers attac	ched? _ Yes √ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael G. Strohmeier Internal Address: JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE Street Address: 77 West Wacker Drive	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ _200.00	
City: Chicago State: Illinois ZIP: 60601-1692	8. Deposit account number:	
02/01/2002 LMUELLER 00000185 4662543 01 FC:581 200.00 OP DO NOT USE 1	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforce copy of the original document. Merri C. Merrill Name of Person Signing Signature Total CERTIFICATE OF MAILING: I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS CORRESPERST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID, IN AN ENVELOPE ADDRESSED Division, Box: Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 ON: December 19, 1961	December 18, 2001 Date In number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4 A POSTAL SERVICE AS	
UI WUW	REEL: 012520 FRAME: 0809	

PATENT **REEL: 012520 FRAME: 0809** ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS

WHEREAS, Thrall Car Management Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located

at 845 Larch Avenue, Elmhurst, Illinois 60126 (ASSIGNOR), is the owner of the U.S. patents

listed on Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Webb-Tec Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at

1264 Cobblefield St. NE, Canton, Ohio 44721 (ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring all of the

right, title and interest in and to said patents, and the inventions covered thereby.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

considerations, the ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to the ASSIGNEE, including its successors and

assigns all of the ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the inventions and the patents

therefor identified on Exhibit A hereto and to any and all patents which may evolve therefrom,

together with all claims to prior infringement thereon;

And ASSIGNOR also assigns all of his right, title and interest in and to said patents and

inventions in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries on

said patents and inventions and any Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom;

CH-1175810v9

PATENT REEL: 012520 FRAME: 0810 And ASSIGNOR agrees to execute any papers or perform any acts required to establish, vest or protect the ASSIGNEE'S rights therein, without any additional payment therefor but without any expense to ASSIGNOR.

THRALL CAR MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.

By: ____Name:

Day

David Filki

Title: Secretary

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 30th day of

November, 2001.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
ELIZABETH A. PRATT
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-9-2002

izabeth a.

CH-1175810v9

PATENT REEL: 012520 FRAME: 0811

Exhibit A

PATENTS

U.S. Patent #	Issued	Expires	Title
4,662,543	May 5, 1987	September 23, 2005	Aeration device for assisting in aeration of material from containers
5,073,259	December 17, 1991	July 11, 2009	Manhole mounted filtering system for self-loading semi-trailer
5,366,317	November 22, 1994	December 31, 2012	Manhole cover apparatus and method
5,381,606	January 17, 1995	March 19, 2013	Aeration devices and methods
5,819,970	October 13, 1998	February 14, 2016	Pneumatic vessels for trailers and methods of assembly

CH-1175810v9

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/18/2002 REEL: 012520 FRAME: 0812